

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MEMORIAL HOSPITALS ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

CAROLYN HUMPHREY

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NICHOLAS M. INZEO  
*Acting Deputy General  
Counsel*

BARBARA SLOAN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 663-4736*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
KEVIN K. RUSSELL  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Argument .....	6
I. Petitioner’s first question does not warrant review .....	7
A. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for addressing petitioner’s proposed rejected accommodation defense .....	8
B. As applied to circumstances like those presented here, petitioner’s proposed rejected accommodation defense is not supported by the text of the ADA or the EEOC’s regulations .....	9
C. Petitioner’s first question does not raise an issue of recurring importance and there is no conflict in the circuits .....	13
II. Petitioner’s second question does not warrant review .....	16
A. The question whether the ADA may require an indefinite leave of absence is not pre- sented .....	17
B. The question whether an accommodation may be required if it could plausibly benefit the employee is not ripe for review .....	18
III. Review would be premature on either question because the case is in an interlocutory posture .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen</i> <i>v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	19-20
--	-------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cehrs v. Northeast Ohio Alzheimer’s Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Duckett v. Dunlop Tire Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Hankins v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14
<i>Haschmann v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Hudson v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Mole v. Buckhorn Rubber Prods., Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 821 (1999) .....	15, 16
<i>Mustafa v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 157 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Rascon v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	19
 Statutes and regulation:	
American with Disabilities Act of 1990, Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 12111(8) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 12116 .....	2
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. 794 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	19
§ 504(d), 29 U.S.C. 794(d) .....	19

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1630 .....	2
Section 1630.9 .....	11
Section 1630.9(d) .....	12
App. § 1630.2(o) .....	2, 16
App. § 1630.9 .....	12
Miscellaneous:	
56 Fed. Reg. 35,726 (1991) .....	2
